after the beginning of the earliest period presented.

Prior to the amendments, the Group did not apply the initial recognition exemption to lease transactions and
had recognised the related deferred tax, except that the Group previously determined the temporary
difference arising from a right-of-use asset and the related lease liability on a net basis on the basis they
arise from a single transaction. Following the amendments, the Group has determined the temporary
differences in relation to right-of-use assets and lease liabilities separately.

Impacts of application of amendments to HKFRSs on the consolidated financial statements

The following table summarises the impacts of the changes in accounting policies as a result of application
of the amendments to HKAS 12 Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single
Transaction on the Group’s, consolidated statement of profit or loss, consolidated statement of profit or loss
and other comprehensive income and loss per share for the year ended 31 December 2022:

As previously
reported

Effect of
amendments to

HKAS 12 As restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Consolidated statement of profit or loss for
the year ended 31 December 2022:

Loss before taxation (46,551) – (46,551)
Income tax credit 6,791 572 7,363
Loss for the year attributable to equity shareholders

of the Company (39,760) 572 (39,188)
Loss per share (RMB)

– Basic (0.22) – (0.22)
– Diluted (0.22) – (0.22)

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income for
the year ended 31 December 2022:

Total comprehensive expense for the year attributable
to equity shareholders of the Company (39,806) 572 (39,234)

— 10 —

The following table summarises the impacts of the changes in accounting policies as a result of application
of the amendments to HKAS 12 Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single
Transaction on the Group’s consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2022 and 1
January 2022:

As previously
reported

Effect of
amendments
to HKAS 12 As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Consolidated statement of financial position as at
31 December 2022:

Deferred tax assets 8,724 (2,097) 6,627
Total non-current assets 18,387 (2,097) 16,290
Net assets 72,451 (2,097) 70,354
Reserves 70,855 (2,097) 68,758
Total equity 72,451 (2,097) 70,354

As previously
reported

Effect of
amendments
to HKAS 12 As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Consolidated statement of financial position as at
1 January 2022:

Deferred tax assets 1,820 (1,820) –
Total non-current assets 13,871 (1,820) 12,051
Deferred tax liabilities – (849) (849)
Total non-current liabilities (7,153) (849) (8,002)
Net assets 112,257 (2,669) 109,588
Reserves 110,661 (2,669) 107,992
Total equity 112,257 (2,669) 109,588

— 11 —

Amendments to HKFRSs in issue but not yet effective

Up to the date of issue of these financial statements, the HKICPA has issued a number of new or amended
standards, which are not yet effective for the year ended 31 December 2023 and which have not been
adopted in these financial statements. These developments include the following which may be relevant to
the Group.

Effective for
accounting

periods
beginning

on or after

Amendments to HKAS 1, Presentation of financial statements: 1 January 2024
Classification of liabilities as current or non-current (“2020 amendments”)